RESOLUTION NO.  04-145
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF NAPA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS AND REVISING PAYING AND REPORTING THE VALUE OF EMPLOYER PAID MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS


WHEREAS, as the governing body of the County of Napa, the Board of Supervisors has the authority to implement Government Code Section 20636 (c)(4) pursuant to Section 20691; and


WHEREAS, the Public Service Employee and Public Service Employee-Supervisory Units Local 614 ("Union"), and the unrepresented groups (Management Non-Classified, Management and Confidential employees) have each agreed with the County, through the County's representatives, to a cost of living adjustment of 3.39% effective August 14, 2004; and


WHEREAS, the County's Memoranda of Understanding with the Union for the period July 14, 2001 through July 2, 2004 specifically provides for the normal member contributions to be paid by the employer, and reported as additional compensation; and


WHEREAS, the negotiating teams for the County and the Union have been involved in the bargaining process in an effort to reach agreement on a successor Memoranda of Understanding; and

WHEREAS, the negotiating teams for the County and the Union have reached tentative agreement to implement a 2.5 percent at age 55 retirement formula, subject to CalPERS contract amendment; and

WHEREAS, the tentative agreement provides that the parties will share in the cost of the enhanced retirement benefit; and

WHEREAS, the tentative agreement provides that the employee's share in the contribution rate will be in the form of a reduction in the County's pick up of the employee's member contribution; and

WHEREAS, the union membership ratified the Total Tentative Agreement dated August 13, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Board approved the Total Tentative Agreement on August 25, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the County's practice has been to extend comparable benefits to Management Non-Classified, Management, and Confidential employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

The Board of Supervisors, as the governing body of the County of Napa, hereby approves a cost of living adjustment for PSE/PSE supervisory units, Management Non-Classified, Management and Confidential employees of 3.39% effective with the pay period beginning August 14, 2004.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors, as the governing body of the County of Napa, hereby elects to pay and report the value of Employer Paid Member Contribution (EPMC) as follows:

a. This benefit shall apply to all members of the Public Service Employee and Public Service Employee-Supervisory units, all Management Non-Classified, all Management, and all Confidential employees; and

b. This benefit shall consist of paying 4.2% of the normal contribution as EPMC effective August 14, 2004 and increasing to 5.2% effective in December 2004 upon CalPERS contract amendment, and reporting the same percent (value) of compensation earnable (excluding Government Code Section 20636(c)(4)) as additional compensation; and

c. The employee will pay 2.8% of the normal contribution of EPMC effective August 14, 2004.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Napa, State of California, at a special meeting of said Board held on the 25th day of August 2004, by the following vote:


AYES:  SUPERVISORS
DODD, WAGENKNECHT, RIPPEY and DILLON

NOES:  SUPERVISORS
NONE

ABSENT:  SUPERVISORS
LUCE

______________________________________


DIANE DILLON, Vice-Chair


Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:  MICHELLE PRICE
Deputy Clerk of the Board

By: _______________________

Approved by the Napa County

Board of Supervisors

  Date:   August 25, 2004
  Processed by: 

    Deputy Clerk of the Board

cc\D\PERS\MOU\Resolution re EPMC082304.doc 
APPROVED AS TO FORM

Office of County Counsel

By:
Silva Darbinian, by e-signature
Date:
August 23, 2004

Page 1
08/25/04

